No.H.11019/1/2019-VIG GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT MIZORAM SECRETARIAT BUILDING KHATLA:AIZAWL

Dated Aizawl, the 9th February, 2024

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 57 of the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014 (Act No.11 of 2014), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to amend the Mizoram Lokayukta Rules, 2016 (hereinafter called the Principal Rules) which was notified under No.H.12017/130/2014-LJD dt.12.12.2016 and published in the Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary Issue No.539 dt.14.12.2016 namely:

- 1. Short title and commencement
- (1) These Rules may be called the Mizoram Lokayukta (Amendment) Rules, 2024
- (2) They shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the official Gazette of Mizoram.
- 2. Amendment of Rule 3

In the Principal Rules, for rule 3 the following rule shall be substituted namely:-

Rule 3. Terms of Search Committee.

A member of the Search Committee, including its Chairperson, shall hold office from the date of his appointment and shall be eligible for reappointment.

Provided that the Selection Committee may, where it is of the view that the continuance of a member of the Search Committee is not expedient in the Public interest, after giving him an opportunity of being heard, remove such member before the expiry of his term.

Provided further that the Search Committee shall cease to exist after submitting its recommendation.

Sd/- C.LALROSANGA

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Vigilance Department

Memo No. H.11019/1/2019-VIG

Dated Aizawl, the 9th February, 2024

Copy to:

1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.

- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/ Opposition Leader/Ministers of State/Deputy Speaker/Vice Chairman, State Planning Board/Government Deputy Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 4. Principal Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries/Special Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta.
- 6. All Heads of Department, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 5(five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

8. Guard File.

(LALBIAKENGA)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Vigilance Department